

No. 21-1043

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS,
on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS CLARK PHILLIP, JR., in his official capacity as Acting
Director, South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina (Columbia)

The Honorable Mary G. Lewis

Case No. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
THOMAS CLARK PHILLIP JR.**

KELLY M. JOLLEY
ARIAIL B. KIRK
JOLLEY LAW GROUP, LLC
P.O. Box 50529
Columbia, SC 29250
(803) 809-6500
kjolley@jolleylawgroup.com
akirk@jolleylawgroup.com

JOHN J. BURSCH
BURSCH LAW, PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave SE #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory background	2
1. Congress passes the Medicaid Act to fund state efforts to provide free/low-cost medical services.	2
2. Congress adds any-qualified-provider provision.....	3
3. South Carolina creates procedures and remedies for excluded providers.....	4
B. Factual background	5
1. South Carolina deems Planned Parenthood unqualified.	5
2. Planned Parenthood and a client sue in federal court; Planned Parenthood eventually files administrative appeal.....	6
C. Procedural history.....	7
1. District court grants preliminary injunction.....	7
2. This Court notes 5-1 circuit split and affirms.....	7
3. District court grants summary judgment for Plaintiffs, mooting pending certiorari petition.	9
4. Sitting en banc, Fifth Circuit changes course and holds any-qualified-provider provision does <i>not</i> create a private right of action.	10

5.	District court enters permanent injunction, and the Director appeals.....	11
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
	ARGUMENT	12
I.	Law of the case does not prevent the Court from revisiting the demonstrably wrong rulings in the prior panel opinion.	12
A.	For purposes of law of the case, preliminary-injunction appeals resolve preliminary questions about likelihood of success on the merits—not ultimate legal issues.....	14
B.	When interpreting a federal statute, a judge-made doctrine should not trump Congress’s intent.	18
C.	When applying binding Supreme Court holdings, a judge-made doctrine should not prevent courts from correcting their own mistakes.	20
II.	As the Fifth Circuit’s en banc decision explains, the panel opinion is demonstrably wrong on the merits.	22
A.	The panel misinterpreted <i>O’Bannon’s</i> holding that a Medicaid beneficiary has no right to challenge a state’s determination that a provider is unqualified.....	22
B.	By applying the now defunct <i>Blessing</i> factors and the repudiated <i>Wilder</i> decision, the panel misapplied the Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Gonzaga</i> and <i>Armstrong</i>	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30
<i>American Canoe Association v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	2, 29, 30
<i>Baker v. Planned Parenthood South Atlantic</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Benson Hotel Corp. v. Woods</i> , 168 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1948).....	16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	7
<i>Capital Investors Company v. Executors of Morrison’s Estate</i> , 584 F.2d 652 (4th Cir. 1978).....	passim
<i>Choice Hotels International, Inc. v. Patel</i> , 236 F. App’x 868 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>City of Council Bluffs v. Omaha & C.B. Street Railway Company</i> , 9 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1925).....	16
<i>DeLong Equipment Company v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1186 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>DiLaura v. Power Authority of State of New York</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	16, 21

Does v. Gillespie,
867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.,
565 U.S. 606 (2012)..... 2

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 17

Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)..... 32

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 20, 27, 28, 29

Graden v. Conexant System Inc.,
496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007) 18

Heath v. College of Charleston,
No. 2:17-CV-01792-PMD-JDA, 2018 WL 3353063 (D.S.C. June 15,
2018)..... 16

Heath v. College of Charleston,
No. CV 2:17-1792-PMD-JDA, 2018 WL 3344654 (D.S.C. July 9,
2018)..... 16

Homans v. City of Albuquerque,
366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Hopwood v. State of Texas,
236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Howe v. City of Akron,
801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Hunter v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Railway Company,
188 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1951)..... 15

Kumar v. Republic of Sudan,
880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 18

L.J. v. Wilbon,
633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Market American, Inc. v. Rossi,
No. 1:97CV00891, 1999 WL 1939247 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 15, 1999) 17

Matter of Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz Off Coast of France on Mar. 16, 1978,
954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Messenger v. Anderson,
225 U.S. 436 (1912)..... 13

Metropolitan Regional Information System, Inc. v. American Home Realty Network, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Md. 2013) 16

Meyers v. Jay Street Connecting Railroad,
288 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1961) 15

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center,
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... passim

Owens v. Stirling,
967 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family Planning & Preventative Health Services, Inc. v. Kauffman,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 25

Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 25

Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker,
941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 21, 25

<i>Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Company, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Southern Railway Company v. Clift</i> , 260 U.S. 316 (1922).....	15
<i>United States Department of Housing & Urban Development v. Cost Control Marketing & Sales Management of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Bettenhausen</i> , 499 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>United States v. United States Smelting Refining & Mining Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950).....	14, 15, 18
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	14, 18
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	1, 3, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(kk)(8)(B)(ii).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 6, 9
S.C. CODE ANN. § 43-5-1185 5

Other Authorities

President’s Proposals for Revision in the Social Security System,
Hearing on H.R. 5710 before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means,
Part 4 (April 6 and April 11, 1967)..... 3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 1002.210 4
42 C.F.R. 1002.213 4
42 C.F.R. 59.16 5
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 126-150..... 4
S.C. CODE ANN. REGS. 126-404..... 4
